

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court  
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Court of Appeals  
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV2016-052251

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES’  
RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE**

Kristen K. Waggoner (032382)  
John J. Bursch (MI Bar No. P57679)\*  
Jeremy D. Tedesco (023497)  
Jonathan A. Scruggs (030505)  
Samuel D. Green (032586)  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
Telephone: (480) 444-0020  
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028  
kwaggoner@adflegal.org  
jbursch@adflegal.org  
jtedesco@adflegal.org  
jscruggs@adflegal.org  
sgreen@adflegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Joanna and Breanna seek as-applied relief regarding their custom wedding artwork, all of which conveys messages about marriage .....2

II. Phoenix impermissibly compels Joanna and Breanna’s speech by forcing them to express messages that violate their convictions .....7

    A. Generally applicable laws are sometimes applied to unconstitutionally compel speech .....7

    B. Unlike laws regulating conduct that incidentally affect expression, § 18-4(B)’s application to Joanna and Breanna’s artwork regulates only speech in a direct and intrusive manner .....10

    C. *Hurley*’s protection against compelled speech applies to businesses .....11

    D. Businesses can speak for both themselves and their clients while receiving protection regardless of third-party perceptions. ....12

    E. Joanna and Breanna serve everyone, regardless of status or conduct, but they cannot express certain messages for anyone .....15

III. Phoenix substantially burdens religion under FERA by threatening jail time and fines if Joanna and Breanna speak consistent with their sincerely held religious beliefs .....18

IV. Strict scrutiny applies, it is fact specific, and Phoenix cannot show that it needs to control Joanna and Breanna’s speech .....23

    A. Strict scrutiny applies to Phoenix’s denial of Joanna and Breanna’s free-exercise and free-speech rights.....23

    B. Phoenix cannot survive strict scrutiny because it failed to show that it must control Joanna and Breanna’s speech .....24

C.    Strict scrutiny’s fact-specific analysis negates <i>Amici</i> ’s fears of devastating consequences .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30
NOTICE UNDER ARCAP 21(A) .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Arnold v. Arizona Department of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989).....	30
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 244 Ariz. 59 (Ct. App. 2018).....	20
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9, 17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	4
<i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) .....	9
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	9, 13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	6
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4, 5

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	3
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Khodara Environmental, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	27
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11

<i>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	15

**State Statutes**

A.R.S. § 12-341.....	30
A.R.S. § 12-348.....	30
A.R.S. § 12-1840.....	30
A.R.S. § 41-1493.....	21
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01.....	24, 26, 30

**Other**

DANTON PHOTOGRAPHY, <a href="https://bit.ly/2AC9L0B">https://bit.ly/2AC9L0B</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2019) .....	29
Lucien J. Dhooge, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act at 25: A Quantitative Analysis of the Interpretive Case Law</i> , 27 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 153 (Oct. 2018) .....	26
<i>Stanton, Council Approve Rainbow Crosswalk Plan, CITY OF PHX.</i> (Apr. 24, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ViWW3V">https://bit.ly/2ViWW3V</a> .....	28, 29
